

Telecommunication (Class Licences) (Amendment) Regulations 1999

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

1 Citation and commencement

2 Amendment of regulation 2

3 Amendment of regulation 5

4 Amendment of Fourth Schedule

5 New Fifth Schedule

No. S 236

TELECOMMUNICATION AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE ACT (CHAPTER 323)

TELECOMMUNICATION (CLASS LICENCES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1999

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 131 of the Telecommunication Authority of Singapore Act, the Telecommunication Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Communications, hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Telecommunication (Class Licences) (Amendment) Regulations 1999 and shall come into operation on 1st June 1999.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2 of the Telecommunication (Class Licences) Regulations (Rg 10)

(referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the words "or Fourth Schedule" in the definition of "class licence" and substituting the words ", Fourth or Fifth Schedule".

Amendment of regulation 5

3. Regulation 5 of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, immediately after the word "fee", the words ", if any,".

Amendment of Fourth Schedule

4. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words "a public telecommunication licensee" in the 3rd line of Part I and substituting the words "a licensee awarded a Public Basic Telecommunication Services (PBTS) licence, Public Cellular Mobile Telephone Services (PCMTS) licence or Public Radio Paging Services (PRPS) licence";
- (b) by inserting, immediately after the word "services" in paragraph 1.1 of Part I, the words ", other than public chain payphone services";
- (c) by deleting the words "not market himself as a public telecommunication licensee but" in paragraph 1.3 of Part II and substituting the words "market himself";
- (d) by deleting the words "the public telecommunication licensee" in paragraph 2.1 of Part II and substituting the words "any of the PBTS, PCMTS or PRPS licensees"; and
- (e) by deleting the words "a public telecommunication licensee" in paragraph 5 of Part II and substituting the words "any PBTS, PCMTS or PRPS licensee".

New Fifth Schedule

5. The principal Regulations are amended by inserting, immediately after the Fourth Schedule, the following Schedule:

“FIFTH SCHEDULE

Regulation 2

PART I